$23019641 - NSW Support Services
Fast Facts - The test was conducted in AUSTRALIA.

Start date: 2023-05-04 / End date: 2023-05-05

Project overview
155 respondents
Total number of respondents

RESPONSES BY AGE

There was 1 age group for this research

18-99 100%
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1 day 8 hours

Delivery time for the study

RESPONSES BY GENDER

Research done for both females and
males

Male 38%
Female 62%

15 questions

¥ Total test questions

TARGET TYPE

NSW Mental Health Sufferers



Age Group

Base=155
18-24 20%
25-34 27%

16%

w
I
I
IS

45-54 12%
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66-99 9%
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Region (State)

Base=155

New South Wales 100%
A
Victoria 0%
Queensland 0%
South Australia 0%
Western Australia 0%
Tasmania 0%
Northern Territory 0%
Australian Capital Territory 0%
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Region (Metro versus Regional)

Base=155

ACT-METRO 0%
NSW-METRO 61%
]

NSW-REGIONAL 39%
|

NT-METRO 0%
NT-REGIONAL 0%
QLD-METRO 0%
QLD-REGIONAL 0%
SA-METRO 0%
SA-REGIONAL 0%
TAS-METRO 0%
TAS-REGIONAL 0%
VIC-METRO 0%
VIC-REGIONAL 0%
WA-METRO 0%
WA-REGIONAL 0%
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S1B. Over the course of your life, have you ever presented to a hospital emergency department for a mental health issue, or been an
inpatient® in a mental health unit?*Inpatient service is when you’re formally admitted to receive an assessment or treatment (e.g., for
anxiety, depression, alcohol or substance use disorders): that includes at Psychologist rooms, Psychiatrist rooms, Hospital Emergency
Departments, Safe Havens, and other allied mental health services. Treatment may include talk therapy or medication, for example.

Base=155

B No — | have not.

B Yes — I've presented to a hospital
emergency department for a mental
health issue / been an inpatient in a
mental health unit.

M Prefer not to say.
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Q1. Could you please tell us where it was that you were treated for a mental health
issue?(Select all that apply)

Base=155

GP surgery

Psychologist rooms

Psychiatrist rooms

Hospital Emergency Department

Safe Haven

Other (please specify):

Prefer not to say
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40%

31%

25%

62%

5%

10%

2%



Q1_Other (please specify):

Base=15
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hospital
mental
health
Psychiatric
unit

acute

care
counsellor
Family
God

Note: base is under 30

53%
33%
27%
13%
13%
7%
7%
7%
7%
7%



Q2a. On average, when visiting a hospital emergency department, how long do you have to
wait to be seen?(Just your best estimate is fine!)

Base=96

Immediately 14%
I

Within 1-15 minutes 10%
I

Within 16-30 minutes 17%
|

Within 31-59 minutes 13%
I

1-hour to less than 2-hours 17%
|

2-hours to less than 3-hours 11%
I

3-hours to less than 4-hours 10%
4-hours or longer (please specify): 5%
.

Turned away and told to come back later 0%
Don’t know/prefer not to say 3%
|
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Q2a_4-hours or longer (please specify):

Base=5 Note: base is under 30

hours 80%
4-8 20%
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Q2b. On average, when visiting a Safe Haven, how long do you have to wait to be seen?(Just
your best estimate is fine!)

Base=8 Note: base is under 30
Immediately 25%
.

Within 1-15 minutes 0%
Within 16-30 minutes 38%

Within 31-59 minutes 13%
|

1-hour to less than 2-hours 25%
|

2-hours to less than 3-hours 0%
3-hours to less than 4-hours 0%
4-hours or longer (please specify): 0%
Turned away and told to come back later 0%
Don’t know/prefer not to say 0%
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Q3. How would you describe the level of support you receive from the NSW mental health
system?

Base=155

Very Supportive 26%

Somewhat Supportive 40%

Neither Supportive nor Unsupportive 15%

Somewhat Unsupportive 13%

Very Unsupportive 5%

Don’t know/prefer not to say 1%
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Q4. Could you please tell us the reason(s) why you feel the NSW mental health system was
unsupportive?(Select all that apply)

Base=28 Note: base is under 30

| did not feel listened to 54%

The facility was understaffed 18%

| was not treated with respect 43%

I didn’t feel like the staff had the right experience or skills to help me 29%

f 21%
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The environment was not calming which contributed to my stress 46%

1 was not provided with enough information about my treatment and options available to me/my rights 32%

Other (please specify): 21%

Don’t know/prefer not to say 4%
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E Q4_Other (please specify):

Base=6
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given
hospital
medication
private

tests
assumed
brain

cause
compleetely

contact

Note: base is under 30

33%
33%
33%
33%
33%
17%
17%
17%
17%
17%



Q5. Thinking about your treatment overall, how did you feel after your experience with the
NSW mental health system?

Base=155

M | felt my mental health had improved

B | felt my mental health had stayed the
same

M | felt my mental health had become
worse

M | felt my mental health had become
worse and | felt traumatised

B Don’t know/prefer not to say
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Q6. Prior to this survey, which of the following mental health organisations have you heard
of?(Select all that apply)

Base=155

Being - Mental Health Consumers 4%
|

Neami 3%
]

WayAhead 4%
|

Flourish 10%
|

Black Dog Institute 59%
I E E——

Lifeline 70%
I —mIIIIIIIIII——

ACON 3%
SANE 10%
I

Beyond Blue 73%
I ——— — ————

MIND 1%
|

Headspace 64%
I EEEEEEEE——

Embrace 7%
Open Minds 11%
I

Reach Out 24%
Blue Knot 5%
I

PANDA 8%
|

Open Arms 9%
I

Butterfly Foundation 21%
I

None of the above 3%
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